STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE
FOR ARREST WARRANT FOR

Sandra Tovar

1. 21 0.S. § 1451(B)(2) — Embezzlement of more than $1,000 but less than
$25,000 (B.M.)

2. 210.S. § 1451(B)(2) — Embezzlement of more than $1,000 but less than
$25,000 (S.R.)

3. 21 0.S. § 1451(B)(2) - Embezzlement of more than $1,000 but less than
$25,000 (C.S)

4. 21 0.S. § 1451(B)(1) — Embezzlement of less than $1,000 (P.M.)

John Carnell, being of lawful age and after having affirmed upon his oath to tell the truth,
states as follows:

I am a certified Peace Officer in Oklahoma, currently employed as a
Supervisory Agent in the Oklahoma Attorney General’s Office, Medicaid
Fraud Control Unit (MFCU). My duties include investigating allegations
of fraud, abuse, neglect, exploitation, and drug diversion by providers in
long term care facilities receiving Medicaid funds.

The Medicaid Fraud Control Unit received a complaint from the Warr
Acres Nursing Center located at 6501 N. MacArthur Blvd. in Warr Acres,
OK. On February 11, 2016 your affiant was assigned to investigate a
possible exploitation/embezzlement by Sandra Tovar, Business Office
Manager (BOM) while working at the Warr Acres Nursing Center in
Warr Acres, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma 73132.

Your affiant states that between the dates of June 24, 2013 and July 28,
2015 Sandra Tovar was employed as the Business Office Manager at the
facility. Tovar’s hired date was September 2008. Tovar’s responsibilities
included resident account maintenance to insure accounts were paid and
up to date, billing, tracking and receiving insurance payments, and
accepting money from resident’s or resident’s family members for
payment of board and care.

After Tovar was terminated in October 2015 for misappropriation of petty
cash funds, it was discovered by the administrator that Tovar had been
requiring family members who were admitting residents into the facility
to pay the first three months of room and board up front by cashier check



or cash which is not the facility procedure. Fictitious billing statements
were also located in the business office where Tovar conducted business.

The corporate office assigned an auditor to perform an internal audit of
the Warr Acres Nursing Home. The auditor found multiple discrepancies
in the billing activity ledgers. New billing statements were sent out after
Tovar’s termination, which lead to several family members coming
forward and complaining to the facility because the statements showed
they owed more money than what they actually did. The auditor collected
banking documentation from family members including copies of checks
made to cash where the family had taken cash out to pay the facility. Your
affiant collected the information and interviewed the auditor.

Your affiant received and reviewed all billing activity ledgers, banking
documentation, and interviewed witnesses, which included family
members of the residents who paid the facility between the dates of June
2013 and July 2015. Your affiant identified four residents; C.S, B.M, P.M,
and S.R. whose billing activity showed discrepancies.

For the remainder of this affidavit, a “vendor payment” refers to the
remaining balance after Medicaid pays its portion of the resident’s bill
and depending on the amount of the bill vs amount of Medicaid payment;
a vendor payment may or may not be owed. If a resident is assigned to a
skilled nursing unit, a vendor payment is not owed because Medicare
covers one hundred percent of the cost.

The following breakdown by victim will show the date range and amounts
Tovar received as payment toward the residents care.

C.S. — Between the dates of June 24, 2013 and September 12, 2015 a total
of nine payments totaling $12,685.00 were made to the facility by the
victim’s daughter. Of those nine payments, there were three months where
a vendor payment was not owed due to the resident being in the skilled
nursing unit. None of the nine payments were applied to the residents
account. Tovar, although receiving the families payment requested on
four occasions for the corporate office to write off the amounts as bad
debt. Tovar also used another resident’s check to put money into C.S’s
account to make it appear as if payments had been made. The victim’s
daughter did not know this resident and did not know why she would put
money into her mother’s account. She stated that she was the only one
who paid bills on behalf of her mother.

B.M - Between the dates of November 3, 2014 and January 2, 2015 a
total of three payments totaling $3,621.00 were made to the facility by the
victim’s daughter. Of those three payments, there were two months that a
vendor payment was not owed due to the resident being in a skilled
nursing unit. None of the three payments were applied to the residents
account. The other month, a vendor payment was due. Tovar requested
that her corporate office write off a portion of the payment stating it was a
non-paying account.



P.M. — A payment of $780.00 was made by the victim’s sister during the
month of July 2015. There was no vendor payment owed at this time. The
payment was never applied to the resident’s account.

S.R. — A payment of $1,225.00 was made by the victim’s husband during
the month of May 2015. There was no vendor payment owed at this time.
The payment was never applied to the resident’s account.

When interviewing the family members of the above victims who were
making the payments to the facility, they identified Tovar as the person
they made the payments to. Payments made to Tovar were usually in cash.
Victim C.S.’s daughter stated on a couple of occasions when attempting
to pay on the date due, Tovar told her the payment had to be in cash
because she was making the facility deposit that evening and a late
payment would be assessed if paid in another form.

Tovar used two schemes in attempt to hide her criminal activity. Tovar
would take money from other resident’s accounts and apply that money to
another resident’s account to make it look like payments had been made.
She would also request her corporate office to write off the residents
remaining balance claiming they were non-paying accounts or bad debts.

In total, Tovar embezzled approximately $18,311.00.

1 request, upon probable cause, the court issue a warrant for the arrest of
Sandra Tovar on the four (4) counts as described in Title 21 § 1451 (B)(2)
for Embezzlement - $1,000 or more but less than $25,000 and one (1)
count of 21 O.S. § 1451(B)(1) - Embezzlement — Less than $1,000 .

Further, your affiant sayeth not.

Subscribed and affirmed before me this [fi Day of Sg Pa m é VN )

Two Thousand Eighteen.

My commission expires:

/2-20-/18




FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

On this [1 day of {'f'ﬂT""OB"\/ , 2018, the above styled

and numbered cause came on for hearing before me, the undersigned Judge of the
District Court, and upon the Affidavit of John Carnell requesting that a warrant of
arrest be issued for the within named Defendant, that s/he might be arrested and
held to answer for the offenses of Title 21 § 1451 B 2 Embezzlement (x3) & Title
21 § 1451 B 1 Embezzlement. The Court finds that the offense of Title 21 § 1451
B 2 Embezzlement (x4) & Title 21 § 1451 B 1 Embezzlement has been
committed and there is probable cause to believe that the within Defendant has
committed said offense and that a warrant of arrest should be issued.

Dated this / 7 day of Ser T=b m&
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JUDGE OF THE WISTRICT COURT
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FILED IN DISTRICT

IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR OKLAHOMA CGRRYRYiOMA Couﬁggnr
STATE OF OKLAHOMA SEP 1972018
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) RICK WARREN
COUR
) 24 T CLERK
Plaintiff, ) e
)
V. ) Case No. CF-
)
SANDRA MONICA TOVAR )
3129 NW 34 Street ) CF-2018- 44357
Oklahoma, Oklahoma, 73112 )
SSN: XXX-XX-4337 )
DOB: 05/28/1982 )
)
Defendant. )

INFORMATION

In the name and by the authority of the State of Oklahoma, MIKE HUNTER, duly
appointed and acting, Attorney General of the State of Oklahoma, hereby gives information that
in OKLAHOMA COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, SANDRA MONICA TOVAR, did then and

there unlawfully, willfully, knowingly and wrongfully commit the crimes of:

COUNT 1: EMBEZZLEMENT, 21 O.S. § 1451(B)(2), a FELONY, on or about the 2" day of
January 2015, in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, SANDRA MONICA TOVAR, committed the
crime of EMBEZZLEMENT, a felony, by fraudulently appropriating One Thousand, Two
Hundred Twenty Three Dollars (§1,223.00), the property of Warr Acres Nursing Center, valued
at more than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) but less than Twenty Five Thousand Dollars
($25,000.00), for a use or purpose not intended or authorized to wit: SANDRA MONICA
TOVAR was employed as Business Office Manager for Warr Acres Nursing Center and whose

duties included the collection, care and disbursement of funds belonging to the residents of said

nursing facility, and as such, the SANDRA MONICA TOVAR obtained said funds, for a due



vendor payment, legally from a family member of B.M., a resident of said nursing facility and
instead of depositing said money to the credit of B.M., did divert and/or convert said funds for her
own benefit or use, which was not the purpose intended or authorized by the owner, contrary to
the provision of section 1451(B)(2) of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and

dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 2: OBTAINING MONEY BY FALSE PRETENSE, 21 O.S. § 1541.2, a FELONY,
on or between the 3" day of November, 2014 through the 3% day of December, 2014, in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, SANDRA MONICA TOVAR, committed the crime of OBTAINING
MONEY BY FALSE PRETENSE, a felony, by obtaining two thousand three hundred ninety
eight dollars ($2,398.00) from B.M. and/or her representative, valued at more than one thousand
dollars ($1,000.00), by false representation, which SANDRA MONICA TOVAR knew to be
false, and with the intent to cheat and defraud to wit: during the aforesaid period the SANDRA
MONICA TOVAR was employed as Business Office Manager for Warr Acres Nursing Center
and whose duties included the collection, care and disbursement of funds belonging to the residents
of said nursing facility, and as such SANDRA MONICA TOVAR collected vendor payments
from B.M., a resident of said nursing facility, and/or her representative, knowing a vendor payment
was not due and instead of depositing said money to the credit of B.M., did divert and/or convert
said funds for her own benefit or use, contrary to the provision of section 1541.2 of Title 21 of the

Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 3: EMBEZZLEMENT, 21 O.S. § 1451(B)(2), a FELONY, on or between the 24™ day

of June 2013 through the 20™ day of May 2015, in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, SANDRA



MONICA TOVAR, committed the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT, a felony, by fraudulently
appropriating Seven Thousand, Six Hundred Twenty-One Dollars ($7,621.00), the property of
Warr Acres Nursing Center, valued at more than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) but less than
Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), for a use or purpose not intended or authorized to
wit: SANDRA MONICA TOVAR was employed as Business Office Manager for Warr Acres
Nursing Center and whose duties included the collection, care and disbursement of funds
belonging to the residents of said nursing facility, and as such, SANDRA MONICA TOVAR
obtained said funds for a vendor payment, legally from a family member of C.S., a resident of said
nursing facility and instead of depositing said money to the credit of C.S., did divert and/or convert
said funds for her own benefit or use, which was not the purpose intended or authorized by the
owner, contrary to the provision of section 1451(B)(2) of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and

against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 4: OBTAINING MONEY BY FALSE PRETENSE, 21 O.S. § 1541.2, a FELONY,
on or between the 18" day of September, 2014 through the 12™ day of September, 2015, in
Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, the defendant, SANDRA MONICA TOVAR, committed the
crime of OBTAINING MONEY BY FALSE PRETENSE, a felony, by obtaining five thousand
sixty four dollars ($5,064.00) from C.S. and/or her representative, valued at more than one
thousand dollars ($1,000.00), by false representation, which SANDRA MONICA TOVAR knew
to be false, and with the intent to cheat and defraud to wit: during the aforesaid period SANDRA
MONICA TOVAR was employed as Business Office Manager for Warr Acres Nursing Center
and whose duties included the collection, care and disbursement of funds belonging to the residents

of said nursing facility, and as such SANDRA MONICA TOVAR collected vendor payments



from C.S., a resident of said nursing facility, and/or her representative, knowing a vendor payment
was not due and instead of depositing said money to the credit of C.S., did divert and/or convert
said funds for her own benefit or use, contrary to the provision of section 1541.2 of Title 21 of the

Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 5: OBTAINING MONEY BY FALSE PRETENSE, 21 O.S. § 1541.2, a FELONY,
on or about the [2® day of May, 2015, in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, the defendant, SANDRA
MONICA TOVAR, committed the crime of OBTAINING MONEY BY FALSE PRETENSE,
a felony, by obtaining one thousand two hundred twenty five dollars ($1,225.00) from S.R. and/or
her representative, valued at more than one thousand dollars ($1,000.00), by false representation,
which the defendant knew to be false, and with the intent to cheat and defraud to wit: during the
aforesaid period SANDRA MONICA TOVAR was employed as Business Office Manager for
Warr Acres Nursing Center whose duties included the collection, care and disbursement of funds
belonging to the residents of said nursing facility, and as such SANDRA MONICA TOVAR
collected vendor payments from S.R., a resident of said nursing facility, and/or her representative,
knowing a vendor payment was not due and instead of depositing said money to the credit of S.R.,
did divert and/or convert said funds for her own benefit or use, contrary to the provision of section
1541.2 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Oklahoma.

COUNT 6: OBTAINING MONEY BY FALSE PRETENSE, 21 O.S. § 1541.1, a MISD, on
or about the 28® day of July, 2015, in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, the defendant, SANDRA

MONICA TOVAR, committed the crime of OBTAINING MONEY BY FALSE PRETENSE,



by obtaining seven hundred eighty dollars ($780.00) from P.M. and/or her representative, valued
at less than one thousand dollars ($1,000.00), by false representation, which the defendant knew
to be false, and with the intent to cheat and defraud to wit: during the aforesaid period SANDRA
MONICA TOVAR was employed as Business Office Manager for Warr Acres Nursing Center
whose duties included the collection, care and disbursement of funds belonging to the residents of
said nursing facility, and as such SANDRA MONICA TOVAR collected vendor payments from
P.M., a resident of said nursing facility, and/or her representative, knowing a vendor payment was
not due and instead of depositing said money to the credit of P.M., did divert and/or convert said
funds for her own benefit or use, contrary to the provision of section 1541.1 of Title 21 of the

Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

EMILY N'HARRELSON, OBA #22930
Assistant Attorney General

313 N.E. 21* Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

[405] 522-5354 Telephone

[405] 522-2795 Facsimile



STATE OF OKLAHOMA )

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

I, Emily Harrelson, being duly sworn on my oath, declare that the statements set forth in the
above Information, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

By:
Emily Harrelsbn
Assistant Attorney General

Subscribe and sworn to before me this lf! day of September, 2018. S Fa,
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